Percentage of issuers with reported EBITDA interest
coverage less than 1.0x in various rate scenarios

Statistics in the charts above annualize reported interest expense in 2023Q3. Reflects a scenario where all other
performance and leverage metrics (i.e., EBITDA, Debt) remain unchanged.  Source: S&P Global Ratings U.S. and
Canada ratings.

Percentage of issuers with reported free operating cash
flow deficits in various rate scenarios

Statistics in the charts above annualize reported free operating cash flow in 2023Q3. Reflects a scenario where all
other performance and leverage metrics (i.e., EBITDA, Debt) remain unchanged.  Reported free operating cash flow
is GAAP reported cash from operations less capex. Source: S&P Global Ratings U.S. and Canada ratings.

36%

31%

26%

24%

21%

2023Q3

100 bps
Decline

200 bps
Decline

300 bps
Decline

400 bps
Decline

21%

18%

15%

13%

10%

Annualized
2023Q3

100 bps
Decline

200 bps
Decline

300 bps
Decline

400 bps
Decline

Scenario Analysis | Lower Interest Rate And Earnings Growth Could Support A
Solid Improvement Of Interest Coverage

> 500 bps
improvement

< 500bps
Improvement Weakening

Reported EBITDA margin stress

Sample size: 1376

+15% +10% +5% 0% -5% -10% -15%

M
ed

ia
n

D
eb

t C
os

ts
 (R

ep
or

te
d

20
23

Q
3

An
nu

al
iz

ed
 R

ep
or

te
d

In
te

re
st

 D
iv

id
ed

 B
y

To
ta

l R
ep

or
te

d
D

eb
t)

(17%
median
margin)

(16.3%) (15.6%) (14.8%) (14.1%) (13.3%) (12.6%)

4.8% 8% 9% 10% 10% 11% 12% 13%

5.8% 10% 11% 12% 13% 14% 15% 16%

6.8% 13% 13% 14% 15% 17% 18% 19%

7.8% 14% 15% 17% 18% 19% 21% 23%

8.3% 16% 17% 18% 19% 22% 23% 25%

8.8%
(Annualized Q3’23) 17% 18% 18% 21% 23% 25% 26%

• When annualizing reported interest
expense in third-quarter 2023, the
percentage of issuers that fail to have
reported EBITDA interest coverage > 1x
rises to 21%.

• Under a scenario where annualized debt
costs fall 200 bps and EBITDA remains
unchanged, we could see the number of
issuers with less than 1x interest coverage
fall to 15% from 21% of our portfolio.

• In a scenario where annualized debt costs
fall by 400 bps and EBITDA remains
unchanged, the number of issuers with
interest coverage deficits would remain
high at 10% of our sample.

Percentage of speculative-grade issuers with reported EBITDA interest